

RECEIVED

07-28-2010

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV
Case No. 2010AP000232-AC

State of Wisconsin,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Cross-Appellant,

v.

Abbott Laboratories, AstraZeneca LP, AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals, LP, Aventis Behring, LLC f/k/a ZLB Behring LLC, Aventis Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Ben Venue Laboratories, Inc., Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Boehringer Ingelheim Roxane, Inc., Bristol-Myers Squibb Co., Dey, Inc., Ivax Corporation, Ivax Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Janssen LP f/k/a Janssen Pharmaceutical Products, LP, Johnson & Johnson, Inc., McNeil-PPC, Inc., Merck & Co. f/k/a Schering-Plough Corporation, Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. f/k/a Merck & Company, Inc., Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Mylan, Inc. f/k/a Mylan Laboratories, Inc., Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp., Ortho Biotech Products, LP, Ortho-McNeil Pharmaceutical, Inc., Pfizer Inc., Roxane Laboratories, Inc., Sandoz, Inc. f/k/a Geneva Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Sicom, Inc. f/k/a Gensia Sicom Pharmaceuticals, Inc., SmithKline Beecham Corp. d/b/a GlaxoSmithKline, Inc., TAP Pharmaceutical Products Inc., Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc., Warrick Pharmaceuticals Corporation, Watson Pharma, Inc. f/k/a Schein Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and Watson Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,

Defendants,

Pharmacia Corporation,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Respondent.

**COMBINED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT AND CROSS-APPELLANT
THE STATE OF WISCONSIN**

ON APPEAL FROM THE
CIRCUIT COURT FOR DANE COUNTY,
JUDGE RICHARD G. NIESS, CIRCUIT JUDGE, PRESIDING
Circuit Court Case No. 04-CV-1709

J.B. Van Hollen
Attorney General
Frank D. Remington
Assistant Attorney General
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, WI 53707
(608) 266-3542

George F. Galland, Jr.
Charles Barnhill, Jr.
Betty Eberle
Barry J. Blonien
MINER, BARNHILL & GALLAND, P.C.
44 E Mifflin Street, Suite 803
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 255-5200

P. Jeffrey Archibald
ARCHIBALD CONSUMER LAW OFFICE
1914 Monroe St
Madison, WI 53711
(608) 661-8855

*Counsel for the
State of Wisconsin*

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV
Case No. 2010AP000232-AC

State of Wisconsin,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Cross-Appellant,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. NATURE OF THE CASE	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Background.....	2
B. The evidence against Pharmacia	6
1. Evidence of causing representations about AWP to be made	7
2. Evidence that AWP's were untrue, misleading, or deceptive	8
3. Evidence that Pharmacia knew the statements of AWP were false when made.....	10
4. Evidence of causation of monetary harm	12
5. Evidence contradicting Pharmacia's defense regarding Wisconsin's supposed knowledge and intent.....	13

ARGUMENT 17

I. PHARMACIA’S ASSERTION OF WHAT THE LEGISLATURE
KNEW AND INTENDED HAS NO MERIT..... 19

II. WISCONSIN'S CLAIMS WERE JUSTICIABLE 28

A. Adjudicating Wisconsin’s claims did
not violate the separation of powers..... 28

B. This is not a “political question” case 32

III. PHARMACIA’S ARGUMENTS AGAINST THE
§100.18 VERDICT LACK MERIT 34

A. The jury’s verdict that AWP’s were “untrue, deceptive or
misleading” must be upheld 34

B. The jury’s finding of causation must be upheld..... 41

C. This was not a “nondisclosure” case 45

IV. PHARMACIA’S ARGUMENTS AGAINST
THE §49.49(4m)(a)2 VERDICT LACK MERIT 45

V. PHARMACIA’S “CHANGING THE ANSWER”
ARGUMENT HAS NO MERIT 48

VI. THE CASE WAS RIGHTLY TRIED TO A JURY 51

A. The §100.18 claim was properly tried to a jury 52

B. The §49.49 claim was properly tried to a jury 53

VII. THE CIRCUIT COURT RIGHTLY
REFUSED A MITIGATION INSTRUCTION 56

VIII. THE JURY’S DAMAGE CALCULATIONS
MUST BE UPHELD..... 59

A. The damage amount was not “speculative” 59

	<u>Page</u>
B. The “duplicative damages” argument lacks merit.....	60
IX. PHARMACIA’S “EVIDENCE” ARGUMENTS ARE WRONG.....	63
A. PX-852.....	64
B. “Unauthenticated documents”	65
C. Testimony of Pharmacia corporate designees	65
D. The “OIG Guidance”	66
E. RedBook evidence.....	67
F. The NAMFCU letter.....	68
X. THE FEE AWARD WAS PROPER.....	70
A. Pharmacia’s lodestar arguments have no merit.....	71
B. The statutory arguments for denying fees have no merit.....	73
CONCLUSION	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WISCONSIN CASES

<i>A.O. Smith Corp. v. Wisconsin Department of Revenue</i> , 43 Wis.2d 420, 168 N.W.2d 887 (1969)	43
<i>Austin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 86 Wis.2d 628, 273 N.W.2d 233 (1979)	51
<i>Bohn v. Sauk County</i> , 268 Wis.2d 13, 67 N.W.2d 288 (1954)	25
<i>Cook v. Public Storage, Inc.</i> , 2008 WI App 155, 314 Wis.2d 426, 761 N.W.2d 645	72
<i>Cormican v. Larrabee</i> , 171 Wis.2d 309, 491 N.W.2d 130 (Ct.App. 1992)	62
<i>Coutts v. Retirement Board</i> , 201 Wis.2d 178, 547 N.W.2d 821 (Ct.App. 1996)	20
<i>Cudahy Junior Chamber of Commerce v. Quirk</i> , 41 Wis.2d 698, 165 N.W.2d 116 (1969).....	32
<i>Cutler Cranberry Co. v. Oakdale Electric Cooperative</i> , 78 Wis.2d 222, 254 N.W.2d 234 (1977)	41, 59-60
<i>DaimlerChrysler v. Labor and Industry Review Commission</i> , 2007 WI 15, 299 Wis.2d 1, 727 N.W.2d 311	48
<i>Eichenseer v. Madison-Dane County Tavern League, Inc.</i> , 2008 WI 38, 308 Wis.3d 684, 748 N.W.2d 154	27, 40
<i>Gorton v. Hostak, Henzl & Bichler, S.C.</i> , 217 Wis.2d 493, 577 N.W.2d 617 (1998)	76
<i>Harvot v. Solo Cup Co.</i> , 2009 WI 85, 320 Wis.2d 1, 768 N.W.2d 176.....	51-55

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Horst v. Deere & Co.</i> , 2009 WI 75, 319 Wis.2d 147, 769 N.W.2d 536.....	57
<i>In re Grady</i> , 118 Wis.2d 762, 348 N.W.2d 559 (1984).....	28
<i>Kolupar v. Wilde Pontiac Cadillac, Inc.</i> , 2004 WI 112, 275 Wis.2d 1, 683 N.W.2d 58.....	70-71
<i>Kolupar v. Wilde Pontiac Cadillac, Inc.</i> , 2007 WI 98, 303 Wis.2d 258, 735 N.W.2d 93.....	76
<i>McQuestion v. Crawford</i> , 2009 WI App 35, 316 Wis.2d 494, 765 N.W.2d 822	50
<i>Nietfeldt v. American Mutual Liability Insurance Co.</i> , 67 Wis.2d 79, 226 N.W.2d 418 (1975)	70
<i>Novell v. Migliaccio</i> , 2008 WI 44, 309 Wis.2d 132, 749 N.W.3d 544.....	38, 41, 44
<i>Reyes v. Greatway Insurance Co.</i> , 220 Wis.2d 285, 582 N.W.2d 480 (Ct. App. 1998)	50
<i>Seider v. O’Connell</i> , 2000 WI 76, 236 Wis.2d 211, 612 N.W.2d 659.....	21
<i>Sinclair v. Department of Health and Social Services</i> , 77 Wis.2d 322, 253 N.W.2d 245 (1977)	39
<i>Spleas v. Milwaukee & Suburban Transport Corp.</i> , 21 Wis.2d 635, 124 N.W.2d 593 (1963)	63
<i>State ex rel. Friedrich v. Circuit Court for Dane County</i> , 192 Wis.2d 1, 531 N.W.2d 532 (1995).....	28
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane County</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis.2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	20-21, 39
<i>State v. American TV & Appliance of Madison, Inc.</i> , 146 Wis.2d 292, 430 N.W.2d 709 (1988)	38

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 185 Wis.2d 686, 517 N.W.2d 705 (Ct. App. 1994), <i>aff'd by an equally divided Court</i> , 193 Wis.2d 150, 532 N.W.2d (1995)	51-53
<i>State v. Chvala</i> , 2004 WI App 53, 271 Wis.2d 115, 678 N.W.2d 880, <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 2005 WI 30, 279 Wis.2d 216, 693 N.W.2d 747	30
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2009 WI 57, 318 Wis.2d 21, 767 N.W.2d 207	19
<i>State v. Kittilstad</i> , 231 Wis.2d 245, 603 N.W.2d 732 (1999)	47
<i>State v. Klein</i> , 25 Wis.2d 394, 130 N.W.2d 816 (1964)	40
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 150 Wis.2d 47, 441 N.W.2d 690 (1989)	63
<i>State v. Schweda</i> , 2007 WI 100, 303 Wis.2d 353, 736 N.W.2d 40	54-55
<i>State v. Walters</i> , 2004 WI 18, 269 Wis.2d 142, 441 N.W.2d 690	64
<i>Tietsworth v. Harley-Davidson, Inc.</i> , 2004 WI 32, 370 Wis.2d 146, 677 N.W.2d 233	34, 45-47
<i>Village Food & Liquor Mart v. H&S Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 2002 WI 92, 254 Wis.2d 478, 647 N.W.2d 177	51-56
<i>Vincent v. Voight</i> , 2000 WI 93, 236 Wis.2d 88, 614 N.W.2d 388	32
<i>Wausau Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Dane County</i> , 142 Wis.2d 315, 417 N.W.2d 914 (Ct.App. 1987)	70
<i>Zehetner v. Chrysler Finance Co.</i> , 2004 WI App 80, 272 Wis.2d 628, 679 N.W.2d 919	74

OTHER STATE CASES

<i>Abrams v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 355 N.E.2d 289 (N.Y. 1976)	33
<i>AstraZeneca LP v. State</i> , Case No. 1071439, 2009 WL 3335904 (Ala. Oct. 16, 2009).....	38
<i>Saxton v. Carey</i> , 378 N.E.2d 95 (N.Y. 1978)	33
<i>Shamsian v. Department of Conservation</i> , 136 Cal.App.4th 621 (2006).....	33

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	25
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	32
<i>Baughman v. Wilson Freight Forwarding Co.</i> , 583 F.2d 1203 (3d Cir. 1978)	72
<i>Heasley v. Commissioner, Internal Revenue</i> , 967 F.2d 116 (5th Cir. 1992).....	72
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Services of Crawford County, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984)	37
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	71, 72
<i>Hughes v. Repko</i> , 578 F.2d 483 (3rd Cir. 1978).....	72

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Pharmaceutical Industry AWP Litigation</i> , 460 F.Supp.2d 277 (D.Mass. 2006).....	22
<i>In re Pharmaceutical Industry AWP Litigation</i> , 254 F.R.D. 35 (D.Mass. 2008)	37
<i>In re Pharmaceutical Industry AWP Litigation</i> , 582 F.3d 156, 170 (1st Cir. 2009)	35
<i>In re Pharmaceutical Industry AWP Litigation</i> , 685 F.Supp.2d 186 (D.Mass. 2010).....	37
<i>Lyons v. Cunningham</i> , 583 F.Supp. 1147 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)	72
<i>Massachusetts v. Mylan Laboratories</i> , 608 F.Supp.2d 127 (D.Mass. 2008).....	30
<i>Pennsylvania Pharmaceutical Association v.</i> <i>Department of Public Welfare</i> , 542 F.Supp. 1349 (W.D.Pa. 1982)	25
<i>Schering-Plough Healthcare Products, Inc. v.</i> <i>Schwarz Pharma, Inc.</i> , 586 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 2009)	30, 35
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 293	22
<i>Spano v. Simendinger</i> , 613 F.Supp. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	71-72
<i>State of Illinois v. Sangamo Construction Co.</i> , 657 F.2d 855 (7th Cir. 1981)	72-73
<i>Toepleman v. United States</i> , 263 F.2d 697 (4th Cir. 1959)	58
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	40

STATE STATUTES

Wis. Stat. §14.11(2).....	20
Wis. Stat. §20.455(1)(hm).....	74
Wis. Stat. §49.49(1)(a)3	48
Wis. Stat. §49.49(4m)(a)2	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. §49.49(4m)(b).....	48
Wis. Stat. §100.18	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. §100.18(1).....	34
Wis. Stat. §100.18(10)(b)	34, 36, 38-40
Wis. Stat. §100.18(11)(b)2	75, 76
Wis. Stat. §165.25(1m).....	74
Wis. Stat. §804.05(2)(e)	65
Wis. Stat. §805.16(3).....	49, 50
Wis. Stat. §901.01	65

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. §447.502.....	4, 12, 15, 26
42 C.F.R. §447.512(a)	4, 15
42 C.F.R. §447.512(b).....	26
42 C.F.R. §447.514(b).....	4, 15
42 C.F.R. §447.518(b)(1) & (2)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999)	47
<i>Prosser on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	57
Wis. JI-Civil §173 (2009).....	57
Wis. JI-Civil §2418 (2009).....	41
